Net Interest Income on the Net Defined Benefit Liability  5.70  5.13
Net Amounts recognised  17.30  15.90

d) Expenses recognised in the Other Comprehensive Income consist of :

Actuarial (gains)/losses due to :
Change in financial assumpƟons  6.12  2.29
Experience Variance (i.e. Actual experience vs assumpƟons)  (9.60)  (4.51)

Net Amounts recognised  (3.48)  (2.22)

( ` in Lacs)NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Statutory Reports Financial Section

119

Annual Report 2019-20

e) Actuarial Assumptions

ParƟculars  March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019
Financial AssumpƟons
Discount Rate p.a. 6.60% 7.30%
Rate of increase in salaries p.a. 5.00% 5.00%
Demographic AssumpƟons
Mortality Rate (% of IALM 06-08) 100.00% 100.00%
Normal ReƟrement Age 60 Years 58 Years
AƩriƟon Rates, based on age (% p.a.)
For all ages  2.00  2.00

 f) Sensitivity Analysis
 Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the define benefit obligation are discount rate, expected

salary increase and mortality. The sensitivity analysis below have determined based on reasonably possible changes
of the assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant. The
result of sensitivity analysis is given below :

ParƟculars  March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019
Defined Benefit ObligaƟon (Base)  84.55  78.13

Particulars  March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019
Decrease  Increase Decrease  Increase

Discount Rate (- / + 1%)  94.74  75.95  86.61  70.89
% change compared to base due to sensiƟvity 12.06% -10.17% 10.85% -9.27%
Salary Growth Rate (- / + 1%)  75.58  95.02  70.52  86.92
% change compared to base due to sensiƟvity -10.61% 12.39% -9.75% 11.24%
AƩriƟon Rate (- / + 50%)  83.25  85.66  76.58  79.50
% change compared to base due to sensiƟvity -1.53% 1.32% -1.99% 1.75%
Mortality Rate (- / + 10%)  84.30  84.79  77.87  78.40
% change compared to base due to sensiƟvity -0.29% 0.28% -0.34% 0.34%

 g) Maturity Profile of Defined Benefit Obligation

Particulars  March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019
Weighted average duraƟon (based on discounted cash flow)  12 Years  11 Years
Expected cash flows over the next (valued on undiscounted basis)
1 Year  7.26  6.16
2 to 5 years  12.79  21.10
6 to 10 years  38.24  34.17
More than 10 years  148.63  132.06

 h) Summary of Assets and Liability (Balance Sheet Position)

Present value of ObligaƟon  84.55  78.13
Fair Value of Plan Assets   -   -
Unrecognized Past Service Cost  -   -
Effects of Asset Celling  -   -
Net Asset/(Liability)  (84.55)  (78.13)

( ` in Lacs)
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Manaksia Coated Metals &
Industries Limited

120

 i) Windup Liability/Discontinuance Liability

Particulars  March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019
DisconƟnuance Liability *  101.66  99.49
Present Value of ObligaƟon  84.55  78.13
RaƟo (PV of ObligaƟon / DisconƟnuance Liability) 83% 79%

*  Discontinuance Liability is the amount that would be payable to the employees if all the obligations were to be settled
immediately. It has been calculated ignoring the vesting criteria.

41 Disclosures pursuant to SecuriƟes and Exchange Board of India (LisƟng ObligaƟons and Disclosure Requirements)
RegulaƟons, 2015 and SecƟon 186 of the Companies Act, 2013.

Particulars  March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019
a) Loans and advances in the nature of loan to others

i)  Loan to JPA Snacks Pvt Ltd
Balance at the year end  475.27  435.00
Maximum amount outstanding at any Ɵme during the year  475.27  435.00

[…]

Net Interest Income on the Net Defined Benefit Liability  5.70  5.13
Net Amounts recognised  17.30  15.90

d) Expenses recognised in the Other Comprehensive Income consist of :

Actuarial (gains/losses due to :
Change in financial assumpƟons  6.12  2.29
Experience Variance (i.e. Actual experience vs assumpƟons)  (9.60)  (4.51)
Net Amounts recognised  (3.48)  (2.22)

( ` in Lacs)
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Statutory Reports Financial Section

157

Annual Report 2019-20

e) Actuarial Assumptions

 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019
Financial AssumpƟons
Discount Rate p.a. 6.60% 7.30%
Rate of increase in salaries p.a. 5.00% 5.00%
Demographic AssumpƟons
Mortality Rate (% of IALM 06-08) 100.00% 100.00%
Normal ReƟrement Age 60 Years 58 Years
AƩriƟon Rates, based on age (% p.a.)
For all ages  2.00  2.00

 f) Sensitivity Analysis

 Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the define benefit obligation are discount rate, expected
salary increase and mortality. The sensitivity analysis below have determined based on reasonably possible changes
of the assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant. The
result of sensitivity analysis is given below :

 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019
Defined Benefit ObligaƟon (Base)  84.55  78.13

Particulars  March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019
Decrease  Increase Decrease  Increase

Discount Rate (- / + 1%)  94.74  75.95  86.61  70.89
% change compared to base due to sensiƟvity 12.06% -10.17% 10.85% -9.27%
Salary Growth Rate (- / + 1%)  75.58  95.02  70.52  86.92
% change compared to base due to sensiƟvity -10.61% 12.39% -9.75% 11.24%
AƩriƟon Rate (- / + 50%)  83.25  85.66  76.58  79.50
% change compared to base due to sensiƟvity -1.53% 1.32% -1.99% 1.75%
Mortality Rate (- / + 10%)  84.30  84.79  77.87  78.40
% change compared to base due to sensiƟvity -0.29% 0.28% -0.34% 0.34%

 g) Maturity Profile of Defined Benefit Obligation

Particulars  March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019
Weighted average duraƟon (based on discounted cash flow)  12 Years  11 Years
Expected cash flows over the next (valued on undiscounted basis)
1 Year  7.26  6.16
2 to 5 years  12.79  21.10
6 to 10 years  38.24  34.17
More than 10 years  148.63  132.06

( ` in Lacs)
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Manaksia Coated Metals &
Industries Limited

158

 h) Summary of Assets and Liability (Balance Sheet Position)

 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019
Present value of ObligaƟon  84.55  78.13
Fair Value of Plan Assets   -   -
Unrecognized Past Service Cost  -   -
Effects of Asset Celling  -   -
Net Asset/(Liability)  (84.55)  (78.13)

 i) Windup Liability/Discontinuance Liability

DisconƟnuance Liability*  101.66  99.49
Present Value of ObligaƟon  84.55  78.13
RaƟo (PV of ObligaƟon/DisconƟnuance Liability) 83% 79%

* Discontinuance Liability is the amount that would be payable to the employees if all the obligations were to be settled
immediately. It has been calculated ignoring the vesting criteria.

41 Segment ReporƟng

I)  Business Segment

Particulars  March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019
Segment Revenue (Net of Taxes)
Metal Products  22,986.44  24,148.28
Others  1,706.21  2,302.63
Total  24,692.65  26,450.91
Net Sales/Income from operaƟons  24,692.65  26,450.91
Segment Results
Segment Results (Profit(+)/Loss(-) before Tax & Interest from each segment) :
Metal Products  2,534.09  2,525.68
Others  (354.86)  (710.54)
Total  2,179.23  1,815.14
Less : Interest Expenses  1,736.69 1421.66

 442.54  393.48
Add :   Interest (Income)  115.61 96.23

 558.15  489.71
Less : Other un-allocable expenditure net of un-allocable (income)  478.24 278.4
Total Profit/(Loss) before Tax  79.91  211.31
Segment Assets
   Metal Products  28,632.95  28,334.00
   Others  4,922.71  5,033.33
   Unallocable  4,587.57  2,017.12
Total  38,143.23  35,384.45
Segment LiabiliƟes
   Metal Products  9,132.65  12,701.21
   Others  1,874.60  1,694.74
   Unallocable  17,812.20  12,066.43
Total  28,819.45  26,462.38

( ` in Lacs)
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Statutory Reports Financial Section

159

Annual Report 2019-20

II)  Geographical Segment

The Company primarily operates out of India and therefore the analysis of geographical segments is demarcated into its
Indian and Overseas Operations.

a)   Details of Revenue based on geographical location of customers is as below:

Revenue from Operations  March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019
India  19,109.34  20,940.98
Overseas  5,583.31  5,509.93
Total  24,692.65  26,450.91

b)   Details of Segment Assets based on geographical area is as below:

Carrying amount of Segment Assets  March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019
India  35,118.33  32,343.64
Overseas  3,024.93  3,040.82
Total  38,143.25  35,384.46

c)  Details of Additions to Segment Assets is as below:

Additions to Fixed Assets including CWIP  March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019
India  409.83  4,747.10
Overseas   -   -
Total  409.83  4,747.10

42 Capital Management

The Company’s capital management is intended to create value for shareholders by facilitating the meeting of long term
and short term goals of the Company.

The Company determines the amount of capital required on the basis of annual business plan coupled with long term
and short term strategic investment and expansion plans. The funding needs are met through cash generated from
operations and short term bank borrowings.

The Company monitors the capital structure on the basis of net debt to equity ratio and maturity profile of the overall
debt portfolio of the Company. Net debt includes interest bearing borrowings less cash and cash equivalents, other bank